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1. What local infrastructure priorities will you support to help
benefit farming business/communities in the electorate you are
running for?
RESPONSE:
It is really difficult to narrow the Liberal Party’s infrastructure priorities down to one area. All infrastructure is
essential for farmers to not only grow and produce the products that sustain our nation but to transport and move
them into domestic and foreign markets. One of our top priorities is definitely road infrastructure.
The Liberal Government has funded over $2.6 Billion in infrastructure for Nicholls since we came to power. This has
gone to ensuring there are better, safer and more efficient roads to allow the farmers of Nicholls to better move their
produce around.
Recently, we provided $323.7 million in funding for the Echuca-Moama bridge with the Vic and NSW Governments.
This bridge is vital to interborder trade, offering a new route for farmers to access NSW markets in the immediate
area as well as wider Australian markets.
Roads are definitely a current an future infrastructure priority for me.

2. How will you (or your party) address the agriculture labour crisis
and support farmers in getting the workers they need on-farm?
Background: Australia’s agricultural industry is experiencing widespread labour challenges
which threaten the viability of many farming businesses. These challenges have been
compounded by COVID-19, and border restrictions which have severed access to overseas
workers. Labour shortages result in produce going uncultivated and unpicked; productivity
being choked; and the viability of farm businesses being challenged. The next Australian
Government must act urgently to attract domestic and overseas workers to end this crisis.
RESPONSE:
There is no doubt that farmers have had a tough run of the last few years what with floods, bushfires,
lockdowns and droughts all in recent memory. It is also no doubt that the current labour shortage in
Victorian farms is only compounding existing issues. That is why the Liberal Government has delivered
$120 Billion dollars to develop regional Australia, including here in Nicholls. This money will go to ease
the burden of transport costs for your produce, funding for skills training to get you the best possible
workers as well as vital infrastructure.
This investment is also going to create 450,000 over the next five years in regional Australia. This means
that very soon you will get the additional workers you need ease the pain of the last few years.

3. How will you (or your party) work to safeguard Australia’s farm
sector from future supply chain disruptions?
Background: Agricultural supply chains stretch deep into global markets, enabling Australian
farmers to sell their produce across the world. Recent turbulence in the global economy has disrupted
many of these supply chains. Export and critical input supply chains, such as fuel, fuel additives,
agricultural chemicals and fertilisers, almost came to a grinding halt in 2021. These near misses
threatened to have a profound impact on Australia’s economy and society. Action is needed as
Australia transitions to a ‘new normal’ for international trade and supply chains. Australia needs a
collective government-industry civil society approach to establishing robust contingencies for the
next inevitable supply chain disruption, and a strategy for domestic manufacturing strategy for
highly-vulnerable critical inputs.
RESPONSE:
The COVID-19 pandemic really opened my eyes, and the eyes of many Australians to the fragile nature of our
supply chains. The fuel crisis is one especially important issue that was effected by the pandemic and the shutting of
borders.
The Liberal Party recognized very quickly that something had to be done to safeguard Australian fuel supplies from
further turbulence in international markets and supply chains. The Liberal Government invested $94 Million dollars to
expand our fuel reserves with the end state of increasing domestic petroleum and oil capacity.
Furthermore, the Liberal Government has provided $107.2 million through the Supply Chain Resilience Initiative to
ensure that we address vulnerabilities in the national supply chain and safeguard Australian farmers from external
pressures and market turbulence. We have put the money on the table to ensure that you can get the food to the
table.

4. How will you (or your party) support farmers to access the
telecommunications services needed to grow their businesses?
Background: Australia’s farm sector has a vision to be Australia’s next $100 billion dollar
industry by 2030. Achieving this vision requires significant innovation – including in how we
connect regional Australians to critical telecommunications services. Economic modelling has
found that adoption of digital agriculture can add an estimated $20.3 billion to farm output,
and lift the Australian economy by an estimated 1.5% ($24.6 billion) by 2030. Of course,
realising this potential requires adequate connectivity for farms – regardless of how remote
they are.
RESPONSE:
The Liberal Government has already successfully rolled out a number of programs addressing
telecommunications and connectivity in regional Australia and we will continue to do so. As part round 2
of the $257 Million Regional Connectivity Program $1.1 million has been allocated to seven new Telstra
macro mobile sites that will go to improving mobile reception in the seat of Nicholls.
That means you don't have to drive to the edge of your property or the nearest town to get the reception
you need to make the necessary calls to run your business. Digital connectivity is essential to how
regional Australians work and the Liberal Party acknowledges that. This is all part of the Liberal
Governments $1.3 Billion investment in the 2022 Budget to improve regional communications
infrastructure. We are investing the money where it is needed to make it easier for farmers to do
business in Nicholls.

5. How will you (or your party) arm farmers with the information
and tools needed to respond to a changing climate and to
participate in carbon markets?
Background: Climate change will play a major role in Australian agriculture’s next decade,
exacerbating climate risk while creating diverse new income opportunities. The VFF supports
an economy-wide aspiration of net zero emissions by 2050 provided:
-

there are identifiable and economically viable pathways to net neutrality, including
impacts from inputs such as energy; and

-

Commonwealth and State legislation is effective, equitable and helps deliver onground programs that benefit agricultural interests and do not create unnecessary
regulatory impediments.

RESPONSE:
Australia is well on track to meet our 2050 net zero emissions targets. The Liberal Party is committed to
reaching this target through smart investment in technologies and the Long Term Emissions Reduction
Plan. The Liberal Plan will preserve existing industries without putting unnecessary stress on them.
Regional area's in particular will be protected by our long term emissions reduction plan.
The Liberal Government will invest more than $22 Billion into low emission technologies which will
support over $88 billion in total investment into the industry.
Furthermore, the Federal Government is investing over a billion dollars into landcare by 2023 to protect
domestic species, restore wetlands and improve soil quality on farms.

How will you (or your party) respond to the needs of farming
communities in dealing with the Murray-Darling Basin Plan?
Background: The Murray-Darling Basin Plan continues to challenge the farm sector. After a
decade of implementation, farmers are fatigued, Basin communities are weary, many
struggle to keep up as implementation remains vexed and there does not appear to be any
end in sight. Governments must all work together to provide farmers with certainty and
confidence, adapt the plan and develop alternative solutions. Basin communities must not
be faced with the prospect of more water buybacks. A pathway beyond 2024 must be
articulated, utilising the pathways identified in the Productivity Commission report.
Appropriate and balanced engagement with affected communities, respecting farmers’
rights, and developing collaborative and supported outcomes remain key tasks for the
process - especially in the context of constraints and Sustainable Diversion Limit Adjustment
Mechanisms (SDLAM).

RESPONSE:

I have a long record of supporting Farmer's access to the Murray Darling. In 2019 I
went on record asking for the 450GL requirement of the Plan be re-addressed and that
environmental water be made available to farmers, especially food producers.
I have also advocated against efforts to introduce licensed flood-plain harvesting which
the NSW nationals championed. The Liberal Party is committed to ensuring, fair and
efficient access to the Murray Darling Basin for our farmers.

